Agreement shall automatically terminate in its entirety without any action required by any party thereto and
(y) each outstanding Note shall automatically become a general unsecured obligation of Ivenix. Additionally,
pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, if the Second Tranche Note has not been invested by
Smiths Medical ASD within two hundred and fifty-five (255) days following the issuance of the First
Tranche Note, the Merger Agreement may be terminated by Ivenix in its sole and absolute discretion,
provided that at any time within fifteen (15) days following Smiths Medical ASD’s receipt of Ivenix’s notice